GLOBAL

PARTS BOOK

MODEL:3811



P~ — = By /T C O e
P

MODEL : 3811

INDEX

PAGE

* ARM BED AND IT°S ACCESSORIES -——-———-——————=-— 2—d

“ SEWLNG MECHANISM —————————mre @ N

> FIRST SECTION GATHERING-ADJUSTING MECHANISM --- 8-9
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM ———————aumme = ——— e 10-11
FEED ROTATING SHAFT MECHANISM -~ 12-15
* SECOND SECTION GATHERING-ADJUSTING MECHANISM —- 16-17
» ROTARY HOOK MECHANISM & ——————— 18-19
 Z1GZAG FEED MECHANISM S ———————— 20-21
 OLL LUBRICAIAEN MECHAN]SHEgESS Ld—29
* HEGESSORIES R ——— = 2427

> NUMERMEPP AR Sl 28-30



A.ARM BED AND IT" S ACCESSORIES

/S5B11021

$— ZSAT11008
m 051—0A

E1052—-0A

E10635—0A

EM1010—-0A

ZMB04002 M
EM1530—0A 6

£5D20007

A1013—1A——J:§Yf,

ZSB11023

b

/5B03016

EM8120—-0A
EM1038—-0A

A1042—-0A

E1020—-0A

LSAT15022




A~ ARM BED AND IT’S ACCESSORIES

Name of Part

Name of Part

Part No Q, TY Part No G, TY
ALOL3-14 Rubber Cork ——————————e 1 ¥B041002  Washer —————eene 2
A1022-0A  Tension Releasing Disc —————— 1 XB123001  Felt —————————— |
A1025-084 Tension Disg —————————————————— 2 ZMB04002  Screw (M4-0. 7Tx28) ————————— 1
A1042-04  Washer ——m—m™@—M@m@8@8 @™ ™ ————mMm8@ ———— 1 ZMB04011  Screw (M4-0, 7x8) ————————— 2
A1051-0A  Top Cover Thread Guide ——————— 1 ZSA11008  Screw (11/64-40x5.5) ———— 1
E1020-0A  Thread Tension Regulator Assy. ———— 1 ZSA15022  Screw (15/64-28x8) ——————— 1
E1021-0A  Tension Spring ——mm————————- 1 ZSB09013  Screw (9/64-40x4) ————— 1
F1026-0A  Thread Tension Stud ——————————— 1 ZSB09016  Screw (9/64-40x6) ————————— 4
E1027-0A  Thread Take-up Spring ——————— 1 ZSB11021  Serew (11l4888H0x5.5) — = |
E1028-0A  Tension Releasing Pin —————— 1 Z5B11023  Screwd lIFGE=A0520) — — |
E1029-0A  Thread Tension Regulator Bushing —- 1 ZSD20007  Sesew(o/16-18%ll. —— —— |
E1052-0A  Arm Thread Guide ———————~ 1 ZSN16001 Il ——ar e |
E1053-0A Arm Thread Guide ————r—r— | ZSR16002 iR = 1
E1063-0A  Thread Take-up Cover ———————— 1

EHIOZ1-0& -Tension Spripg ———-—sssmemane |

EHI025-04 Tetigiof Dise ———r——r——r= 2

EHIEN30=-08 . Dise Lewer = ermsmssmanasmacsasag |

EH1042-0A Adjusting Ratchet ———————— 1

EMIO1I0=-04&  Faee Plate ——er—esswmerean g |

EM1020-0A Thread Tension Regulator Assy, ———— 1

EM1026-04 -Thread Tension Stud /44—~ |

EM1038-04A Hinge stid —————s—————rr |

EM1038-2A Upper Thread Tension Plate ————— |

EM1530-0A Hinge St ———— 3= 1

EM8120-04 Push Buttons —mmMW———+————~ |



B. SEWING MECHANISM(I)

A1077—OA

XB108002 5%

ap)

7ZSA15021—®

A10/71—-0A——

E10/70—0A—

(({

E1073—0A

7ZSA11009—&"

' /5808010

E1 ma-m@@ A

| ;/‘f’
A1076—0A —%’

|NDF’><17#194?

%\ ZSA15018

-‘\“““\‘"\u

.

E1064—0A

E1061—0A W

ZSK0S001

25809019 |

XB210001

/SA15020

E1106—0A

E1101—0A

E1065—1A

A1104—0A

—E1060—1A

f,—"'
>

f.-f"
-

o> Q|f| —E1081-0A

|

A1082—0A

/5B11024

E1100—-0A

2



B~ SEWING MECHANISM(1)

Name of Part

Part No Q, TY Part No Name of Part TY
Al1071-0A  Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) ————— 1 XBLOSO0Z: FPelf ——eeeeere e e |
A1076-0A  Thread Guide —m———————~ | xB210001 Felt ——m—mm———~ |
A1077-0A  Needle Bar Upper Bushing Cap ————— | ZSA11009  Screw (11/64-40%x2.8) —————— |
A1082-0A  Needle Bar Guide Slide Block ——— 1 ZSA15018 Screw (15/64-28x19) ————————— 1
AI4-08 Tellar ————e—————————— | ZSA15020 Screw (15/64-28x11) ——————— |
E1060-1A  Thread Take-up Lever —————————- 1 ZSA15021 Screw (15/b64-28%4. 5) —o— |
E1061-0A  Take-up Lever Support Stud —————— | ZSA16010 Screw (1/4-40x4.5) ——————- |
E1064-0A  Thread Take-up Lever Slide Block —- 1 ZSA16011 Serew (1/4-A0x7) ———— 2
E1065-1A  Take-up Lever —m™MmMm ——————— 1 ZSB08010 Screw (1/8-44x4.6) ———————— 1
E1066-0A Take-up Crank Pin —m———————— 1 ZSB09019  Screw (9/64-40x6) ———————- |
E1067-0A Needle Bar Crank Rod ——————— 1 ZSB11024 Screw (11/64-40x8) —————————- 2
E1070-08 Needle Bar —————————~ 1 ZSB18001 Screw (9/62-28x16) ————————— 1
E1073-0A  Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) —————— | ZSH15002 Screw (15/64-28%8) ———————- 2
E1074-0A  Needle Bar Clamp ———————— 1 ZSK09001 Screw (9/64-40) ————————— 1
E1078-04  Thread Guide Bushing (Upper) —————— 1
E1081-0A Needle Bar Connecting Link Guide —- |
ELT0=-08 TUpper Shalb —e—er——essmameasasg |
E1101-0A  Upper Shaft Bushing (Left) ————— |
ELIUG-08 LCrank Lam——eer——sssemeas. g |

1

INDPx17%19 Needle —



B. SEWING MECHANISM(2)

XB210001

ZS5A10017

£5B15026

A‘I130—OA%

><B207001

7SA16013— &

75A15020—

©
' A1105—-0A
—E1115—0A
E1110—-0A
A1105—0A
A1113—0A E1121—-0A —E1122—-0A

75A15020— ﬂ}{ﬂ— XB20500

/5118002

A4021—0A @
iyl

ZS5A16011 ZSK18002

ZSA16011




B ~SEWING MECHANISM(2)

Pavt N Name of Part

Q, TY

Remarks

A1103-0A
A1105-0A
A1108-0A
A1109-0A
Al112-0A
Al113-0A
AT117-0A
A1130-0A
A4020-0A
A4021-0A
E1110-0A
E1115-0A
E1116-0A
E1121-0A
E1122-0A
RB200200
XB200001
XB207001
XB207002
XB210001
ZSA15017
ZSA1 5020
ZSA16011
ZSA16013
Z5A16042
Z5B1 5026
ZSK18002
25118002

Upper Shaft Bushing (Right) ——————

Pulley —

Bevel Gear (Upper Shaft) ———————————"~
Bevel Gear (Vertical Shaft Upper) ————————————

Vertical
Vertical
Feed Cam

Spring —

Shaft Bushing (Middle) ——————————————————
Shaft Bushing (Under) ——————————
Ring ———————————

Bevel Gear (Vertical Shaft Upper) —m————————
Bevel Gear (Hook Shaft) —m—m—mm————-—

Vertical
Feed Cam
Feed Cam

Crank Rod

i R D S S
Assy, ——m——————————

Feed Forked Connection --—-—————————————
Stop Ring ————m——————oo

011 Felt
011 Felt
011 Felt
011 Felt

Screw (157647288, 5) ———— S e
Screw (15/64-28x11) ——mm——————————————
Screw Lokl /Ty T <o ol oo oo
Q@M 05—
ey (/447 T4l o
Serew (gL 2318 F————ee
Serefii)/S0m ) ——— e e e

WL ey

ek N Rt U0 e DN DN et et et [N bt et e e ek e ek ek [N et et et ek ok ke



C.FIRST SECTION GATHERING-CHANGING MECHANISM

F4414—2A
S RE0CO0040

-

E1156—2A

E1158—0A

E1171—0A

;"'/f b
E1157—0AW . E1154—0A
F1156—0A

E1155—0A ' | ZMAO04002
& £1159—2A |
7SB11024

EM1/755—0A

E1166—2A EM1161—0A




C ~ FIRST SECTION GATHERING-ADJUSTING MECHANISM

Part

No Name of Part

Q, TY

Remarks

Al162-1A
E1154-0A
E1155-0A
E1155-2A
E1156-0A
E1156-2A
E1157-0A
E1158-0A
E1159-2A
E1166-2A
E1170-0A
E1171-0A
E1172-0A
E4115-2A
E4414-2A

EM1150-0A
EM1161-0A
EM1755-0A

OPO0100A
REO00040
ZMAQ4002
Z5B11024
ZS5B12009
Z5B12014
ZSB15007
ZS5B15013
Z5D15003

Reverse Lever Shaft -
Set Pin ——m——————
ool PLli ——remees
Set Pin ——m——————

Feed Connecting Link
Feed Connecting Link

Set Pl ~seserssrn
SOFINE ————m—re
Bragclat; ==
SOFINE ————m—re
Serew-Bar ————————v
Stopper Pin —————————

Stitch Length Regulater Dial ———ov s

Bracket ————————rr=r
Pl ssessmmmmmmmmansessns
Feed Regulator ———
Reverse Lever Shaft -

e
Screw (M4-0, 7x6) ——
Screw (11/64-40x8) —
Screw (3/16-28x8) —-
Screw (3/16-32x8) —-
Screw (15/64-28x12) -
Screw (15/64-28x8) —

Screw (15/64-28x16.5)

T s T i T e S e S e T o e S e S e G S e R O e T o T e T e S e e S S T s



10

D. PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

ZSF 32001

LSNS2001

A1184—0A

E1180—0A

E1185—0A

/SB11035

E1054—0A

ZS5A11009

o

A1200—-0A

2 SH——7SB09017

/512002

E1207—-0A
E1193—0A

Lo =En £1044—0A

5 7SG12009
) E?

ZSA11007 — @
A B xtQQtQLKH EM1195—0A
ﬂ‘\d’pJ A1201—0A K5&u
[ | |

YD030012

/s

<3 2%
;’/ =
(F ,,/? EM1231—0A ZSB11017
EM6111—0A F1194—0A
ZSQ06001
F1183—0A



D ~ PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

Name of Part

Part No Q, TY Remarks
Al1184-0A P e S Sl I s 1
A1200-0A Presser Bar Lifter —mmWH————4™W W —"F—+— 1
A1201-0A Presser Bar Litter Pin ——————rrrrermrre 1
E1044-0A Tension Releasing Ptin —m——m—mm——————— 1
E1054-0A Aom Thread hadde; —s=semrassmassnmorsmssss s 1
E1180-04 Pragser Bar e 1
E1183-0A Presser Bar Bushing ——————r——rrrrerure. 1
E1185-04 Pregsser Bar Holder —————r—rr——rr—r—rrrr 1
E1191-0A Knee: Lifter Lever —seomsmsrasssas s 1
E1192-04 Knee Liftter Lever loint —————————rrr—r———r |
E1193-04 Knee: Lifter Connecting Red ———"—r———rr |
E1194-04 I N e e = 1
E1207-0A Upper Thread Releasing Cam ———————— 1
E1208-0A btilde PIATE —~——rrrree——r e i ——— 1
EM1195-04 Knee Lifter Connecting Rod Finger —m————— 1
EM1231-0A Presser FOOt — 1
EM6111-0A Kl —emmc s v sr cneaaao . M - oo oo SEUEER - . 1
YD030012 R —— e 1
ZSA11007 Serew {11/64-40x8) e A - ... . S ... 1
ZSA11009 o AN — - <J—— 1
ZSA15017 Serew L15/61- 88, 5) —~—one RO ... oo 1
ZSBO901'7 Screw (9/4-40x8) —m—————"—-"-"-"r— 1
ZSBL1017 Serowabilil/ G4-T0 T - D 9
Z5B11022 o LT 9
ZSB11035 Wrow (11400400 T . o e 1
ZoF32001 Screw (1/2-28x38) ——m—————— 1
75612009 Ser@P o/ ) e e e e e e 1
25615003 S an s P A S —— 1
25620003 Scropll V] 6-94) ——ers e 1
ZS5L12002 S — 1
ZSN32001 R oo seo s smnpvemon s s s o eRRIy g sy s 1
25006001 Serew (3/32-836%8) ———eeee e 1

11



E. FEED ROTATING SHAFT MECHANISM(1)

/5SF18001

/5118002

E1281—-0A
E1287—0A

i ry— 7SG16002

%

§S¥f Z5B12011

E1288—0A

P

ZSBITEIN= f
ZSE RS0 11
F1989—0A E12835—0A
R E1284—0A
T9KE1285—OA
YDO30012

12

zmeoeoos@ &y XB206003
zsemomg \ '

E1295—0A

ZSA11007

E1281=0A

/ﬂ13D—OA‘_f$ RB200250

ZSA16011
E1298—0A
s
EM1297—-0A

/MG(05012
/MLOB0O0T
BWPHS6
- /MLOB002Z
——EM1426—0A
/MLOB00S
BWPHS6L

ZMLO5002
ZMGOS012



E ~FEED ROTATING SHAFT MECHANISM(1)

Part No Name of Part Q, TY Part No Name of Part TY
AL130-0E Opring s | RBZ00250 Step Ring ——esmmasess 1
BWPHS6 Bearing —mmmmH————"———r | WA069001 Washer —m—————— 1
BWPHSGL Bearing ——— e | xB2060038 0O1l Felt —————rrrs 1
E1279-0A  Presser Regulating Bracket ————— | YDO30012 Spring Pin —m—————- 2
E1280-0A  Spring Guide Bar Complete ————— 1 ZMGO5012  Screw (M5-0.8) ——————- 2
FlZ8]1-08  SOring ————eer—reeeere 1 ZMG06003 Screw (M6-1.0) —————- 1
E1282-0A  Walking Foot Guide Link —————- | ZNLOB00Z Hut s sn SR 2
E1283-0A  Bell Crank Guide Pin ————— | ZMLee00l Nt ~——————r—— 1
E1284-04 Bell Crank Guide Bracket Block ———— | ZNLOG00Z Nut ———agd 1
E1285-0A  Bell Crank Guide Bracket ———— | ZMLO6003 Nut ~—=——r |
E1287-0A  Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Link ——— | ZSA11007  Screw (11/64-40x8) ————— 2
E1288-04 Prop Up Plite ———————rrr—rr 1 ZSA16011 #B8erew (1/440%xF) 2
E1291-0A  Feed Rotating Shaft Bushing ——— 2 ZSB11017  Screw (11/64-40x12) ————— 2
E1295-0A Feed Rotating Shaft Crank ————— | ZSB11024  Screw (11/64-40x8) —————— 2
E1298-0A  Eccentrie Cam —mmmm———————— 1 ZSB12011 Screw (3/16-28x10) —————— 2
E3500-0A  Feed Rotating Shaft Assy, —————— | ZSBlelfd \ Screw (1A1-24x16) ————— 1
EMIZRG=08 Bell Leapk —s-eesasmsem s asmass 1 ZSF18001 Screw (9/32-28x31) ————— 1
EMIZO7-04 Conteetion Rod —————————5 | ZSG1600 28 FSerew (1/A4-40) —————————— 1
EM1426=04  Cemnectien EHed —=—-=ssesesmacncig | ZolL LAY Nul —essswmmsssinan s 1

13



14

E. FEED ROTATING SHAFT MECHANISM(2)

Z/SB16004 —F E1425-0A
$

ZSA11007 —%_ #

E1423—0A @

o ZSG18003
e
,—/’f
e
&>
E1430—0A % F1406=0A —
P
E1420—0A

YBO40025

\..
‘ - LWEMQ—M
WAO69002 o |
E1431—0A /

/ZSH15002
ZSL16003 {] -

E1435—0A

ZSG1 6035—@/ .
ZSG1 soozﬁ/ E1457-0A

£5B03018 m/ WB031001 , EM1435—0A

ZSB09017
ZSB11017 £1439—0A

E1287—1A

E1438—0A



E ~ FEED ROTATING SHAFT MECHANISM(Z)

Part No Name of Part

Q, TY

Remarks

E1287-1A
E1420-0A
E1421-0A
E1423-0A
E1425-0A
E1426-0A
E1430-0A
E1431-0A
E1432-1A
E1435-0A
E1437-0A
E1438-0A
E1439-0A

EM1435-0A

WA0B9002
WB031001
YB040025
ZSA11007
ZSBO9017
ZSB09018
ZSB11017
Z5B16004
Z5G16002
Z5Gt16035
2518003
ZSH1 5002
ZSL16003
25118002

Walking Foot Connecting Link ————————
Feed Driving Shaft ————————
Feed Driving Shaft Bushing (Left) —————————
Feed Driving Shaft Bushing (Right) —————————
Feed Driving Rock Shaft Crank —————eee
Feed Driving Connecting Link ~———————————~
Feed Driving Rock Shaft Crank —————eee
Feed Contiectitg Lever —————r—r———r—remm—memsmreer
Feed Connecting Slick Block Complete ———++——
Hinged Pin -———m—————"——"-"

Feed Arm

Walking Foot Guide Bracket ——————————————
Rlide Washep ——e e e e
Valking Foot — s N

Washer —

Spring Washer ——m—————-"n

Taper Pin

Soig- R ANP 7 ) —— SEE— S
Serew (97541058 o N oo ...
Screw (9/64-40%8.5) ———— e S
Serew (11/60-4llY ] ~———— NI e
Serew (1/4-00 10—
Screw Jalehd A0 R - o s
ScE i (0x e— - .
row (/3@ G
Screw G288 o—

Nut €5 —

p— — j— — f— — — [T [T e — " [T e [T e e — — — — — f— — — f—

15



16

F. SECOND SECTION GATHERING-CHANGING MECHANISM

E1703—2A E1/700—2A

E1/702—2A

ZSB11017 ZMB04011
( £1012—2A Rl —0A
EM7019—0A
F1701—2A Xl ZMB0O4016 % ,/@@@
ZSB11024 i \\
-\‘\9‘*\“ \ Lo //{
” , FM8060—0A ~ "
ZSB11017 %
- ZMB04011
F1375—2A ZMB04011
EM1754—0A
ZSB11017 @
~ EM1752—0A
RU20UCO5 b :
EM1753—0A 5
- OA EM1759—0A
ZMK04012
ﬁl q Wzsewow
g
s, EM1751—0A—— EM7018—0A
“f o
* Py
] ,, F1158—0A
el
EM1757—0A E1171—0A
2 |
7 ;
LSS F1172-0A
5__51-"&
RUO1T0100 EM1175—0A
%’w ZSB12009



F ~ SECOND SECTION GATHERING-ADJUSTING MECHANISM

Part No Name of Part

Q, TY

Remarks

E1012-2A
E1158-0A
E1170-0A
E1171-0A
E1172-0A
E1375-2A
E1700-2A
E1701-2A
E1702-2A
E1703-2A
EM1175-0A
EM1751-0A
EM1752-0A
EM1753-0A
EM1754-0A
EM1756-0A
EM1757-0A
EM1758-0A
EM1759-0A
EM1760-0A
EM7018-0A
EM7019-0A
EM8060-0A
REO00050
RUOT0100
RU200C05
ZMB04011
ZMB04016
ZMK04012
ZSBL1017
Z5B11024
Z5B12009
ZSB1500T

il R ————_————

Spring —-—

Screw—Bar

Stopper Pin oo e s s s s s s s
Stitch Length Regulator Dial ~——————
Cord HOldetr ~———m"————— i
Solenaid For Touch-Back - e e
Solenoid For Touch-Back -----————————————

Washer —
Plunger —

Length Control Plate ——mm——————

Bracket —
Hinge Stud

Eccentric

Back ———

i —————.

Protecting Plate —MmM8M8™ ™ ——mm————

Washer —

E=fliil —

Nylon Cable Tie ~—————————————————
Cable Clamp ————————————

Screw (M4-
Screw (M4-
Screw (M4-

e e
Bl e e
R T

Screw (11/64-40x12) ——————————
Screw (11/64-40x8) ——————-
SeiEH (IR I8RY) ——————r e e
Sorey CTETELI T~ e s s s

i T e R S S S T e T O o T S T G o T e S e B e T T e R R S e T T gy

17



18

(. ROTARY HOOK MECHANISM

EM4066—0A

EM4065—0A .

EM4068—0A

WH208006

~

f“/f “‘ b >
é%ZMJ05002 TS
~ 7SA16012

WAQ /79008

E6016—0A

/5B11092

E4011-1A

E6100—-1A

il

E4310—0A

/SC11003 —E

E4085—0A

——E4080—-0A
/5B06004

EM4046—0A

E4014—0A S
e
ZSAT101T

WAQG /79008

/5118001
i

£4010-1A

P XB205001
7 £4013—0A

/Z5B11017

/SFQ9007

EM/7175—0A

ZSB11021

E4086—0A



G ~ ROTARY HOOK MECHANISM

Part No Name of Part 0, TY Part No Name of Part TY
FAQIO-14 “Tower Shalt ——————re—————————— | WAQT9008 Nasher ——————as—e————— 2
E4011-1A  Lower Shaft Bushing (Left) ————— 1 WH208006 Vasher ——mMmM@Mm8m———————— 1
E4013-0A  Lower Shaft Bushing (Right) ————— 1 XB205001 thil Felt ———————r————r 1
g4014-04 Collar —m—m—mmm@@M@8@8@™ ™ —————————— 1 ZMJ05002 Screw (M5-0.8x12) ——————— 1
FA080-04 Slide Plate Assy., ————r—e | ZSA11011 Screw (11/64-40x4.5) ———— 2
EAOB4-04 Slide Plate ————————— 1 ZSA16012 Screw (1/4-40x4) —————— 2
EA085-0A  Spring For Slide Plate ————— | ZSB06004 Serew (3/32-56x2.2) ————— 2
EA086-0A Cloth Guide Plate ——mmm—————— 1 ZSB11017 Screw (11/64-40x12) ————— 1
E4310-0A  Screw (M3-0.35x9.5) —mMmMm———— 1 ZSB11021 Serew (ldgfl-A0x5.5) == 2
EAZl1-0&8 SN e 1 ZSB11092 Screw (11/64-40x15) ———— 1
E6016-0A  Bobbin Case Opener ——m————— | ZSC11003 Screw (11/64-40x9) ——————— |
E6100-14  Rotary Hook Assembly ——————— | ZSC11010 Screw (11/64-40x7.8) ————— |
E6105-24  Bobbin Case Complete —————— | ZSF09007 Screw (9/64-40x11) ————— 2
PMAQ4B-DE Rogkine AN ————————ee————e 1 ZSG18003 Screw (9/32-28x7.5) ———— 1
ENADAR=08  Linle === e g e e 1 ZSG18013 Screw (9/32-28x6.9) ————— 1
ENAOBS-4 SHETT e 1 ZSL18001 IR e 2
EM20G6=04 Bushing ———s—e—ears el |

EM4067-0A Roekitig Lutik o 1

EM4068-04 Guiding Brackst e |

EMGBUSO-04 Negdleg Plate ————rrrrrromm————rrs |

EMTO06=04 Bebbin =——sse—eallR oo 1

EM7175~-0A Edge Gilide ————ams—————rrrr |

19



H. Z1GZAG FEED MECHANISM

WA159002
7SBOROOT E4044—0A @ @— RB200150
EM4050—0A % E4040—0A -
CMADLG—OA  § EM6052-0A T C4043—OA
REOC0050 B o .
NeE WAOB0011 | \‘\ 7SA15020
- .
P
EM4051—0A gﬂ - O ; ZSA16012
)47 f')E4041—0A ' 5@“ £4047—0A
Rl Lo ZSL24003
EM4051—1A o S E 3
- ' (/)T/ § B—7SB15013 ’!‘wﬁ\\\\\\\\\
| . (1),
; Tt ' E4047—0A J &
EM4045—0A 1s < . oafir A
ZSA11013
EMB051—0A

ZSA11013 EM4050—1A

EM4042—0A

WA150003
WA150004
WA150005 )

EM4030—-0A

/S5B12012

A4035—0A
Qp. & EM4035—0A
| , Clo
e -
] 5

20




H~ ZIGZAG FEED MECHANISM

Part No Name of Part , TY Part No Name of Part Q, TY
A4035-04 Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank Assy. | RB200150 Retaining Ring —————— |
E4040-0A  Feed Rock Shatt —m——————- 1 RE00O000 E-Ring ————————— |
E4041-0A Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (lLeft) ———- 1 wape0011 Washer ——m—m————————— 1
E4043-0A Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (Right) — 1 WA150003 Washer ——mm—————————— |
FAldA-10E Cal lap e | ¥A150004. Washer ————ervrnrnsag 1
E4046-0A Feed Rock Shaft Crank (Right) ———— 1 ¥A150005 Masher —————————Fc |
E4047-04 Feed Rock Shaft Crank Pin ———— 2 ¥A158002 Washer ————ervrns S |
EM4030-0A Feed Lifting Rock Shatt —————— | ZSA11013  Screw (11/64-40x6) —————— 4
EM4035-0A Feed Lifting Rock Shaft Crank Assy. 1 ZSA15020 Screw (15/64-28x11) ——— |
EM4042-0A Feed Connection Crank (Back) ————— 1 ZSA16012 Screw (1/4-40x4) ———————— 2
EM4045-0A Feed Connection Crank (Front) ———— 1 ZSB08001 Screw ¢1/8-44xf) =————— 4
EMAN49-08 Col lar ——————————————— 1 ZSB11019  Screw (11/64-40x13) ———— 2
EM4050-0A Feed Bar (Front) —mmMmm——————— 1 ZSB12012 Serew (3716-28x15) ————— 2
EM4050-1A Feed Bar (Back) —mM@Mm—————— 1 ZSBlE0l8 Screw €15/64-28x8) ——————— 2
EM4051-04 Shaft ———————————eerv e 1 ZSB16004  Screw (1/4-24x16) —————— |
INdb]~-]8 SHEIT ~———re———— 1 ZSE24001  Screw (/8- 28) ————————— 2
EM6051-0A Feed Dog (Back) —m——————— 1 ZEL2 A DT R T = e 2
EM6052-0A Feed Dog (Front) ——————— 1

21



[.0IL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

511005

22

E1375—0A

/5SB1101 7j

WAQS59008

A1135—0A
A1136—0A
ZSB12008 — &g,
"“\-.ﬁ\ﬂ
e ——— A1134—0A —L_ ™.
P
A1131—2A | A1131—0A
XB320001
XA300035
E1372—0A
@
/ A1077—OA
2 XB305002 — -
F1375—1A 1 XC300570
F1372—1A
|
XB305001 A4022—0A — Hxx“xxxx
E4172—0A
7SB11017 T
%mm? OA? :
A4024—0A
£4175-0A  [[—XxB305002 A4023—0A

E4174—0A

/5809011

/5B15008

Z5B11015

E1132—-0A

XB216001

A1133—0A

XA500150



[ ~OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM

Part No Name of Part Q. TY Part No Name of Part TY
Al1077-0A Needle Bar Upper Bushing Cap ————— 3 WA059008  Washer —m———————— 4
A1131-0A 01l Cap Assy. ——m————————— | XA300035  O1l Wick —mmm————— 1
Al131-14 Upper 1l Cap —m—mm————————— | XA500150  O1l Wick —mmmm——————— 1
Al1131-2A4 Lower Wl Cap ——m——————— | XB216001 01l Felt —mm—————— 1
Al1133-0A  O1l Tank (Right) —m————— | XB305001 0Oil Felt ————eeene = 1
A1134-0A  Gear Box (Upper Set) ————————— | XB305002 01l Felt ————————F7— 2
A1135-0A Gear Box (With Teeth)(Upper Set) —— 1 XB320001 0il Felt ——————n 1
A1136-0A  Gear Box (Without Teeth)(Upper Set) 1 XC3005700  Wool Yarn ———————— — 3
A4022-0A Gear Box (Lower Set) ——m—————— 1 ZSB09011 Screw (9/64-40x6.5) ———— 1
A4023-0A Gear Box (With Teeth)( Lower Set) — | ZSB11015  Screw (11/64-40x8.5) ———— 2
A4024-0A  Gear Box (Without Teeth)( Lower Set) 1 ZSB11017  Screw (11/64-40x12) —————— 6
FE1132-08 Cover Plate ————————r=r | 7ZSB12008 . Serew (3446-24%12 ) ————— 1
E1372-04 01l Tube ——————omomeo | ZSB15009  Screw (15/64-28x13) —————— 1
Elgi2-12 il Tihg ———————— | ZS5lalilifils NI —— |
E13%5-04 01l Pipe Helder s |

E1375-1A 01l Pipe Holder —————++—- |

FAlT2-04 Tube Helder ———rrsemmss |

E4173-0A 01l Pipe Supporter ———————- |

EAl7T4-04 01l Pipe Holder ——————u-3 |

EA175-0A  Gasket For 01l Reservoir ——————- |

23



J. ACCESSORIES(1)

! \_/
A/7000—0A E1050—-0A A7012—0A EH7014—0A
A7012—-1A
— P =
A7001-0A E/7022—0A E/021—-0A EM/7040—-0A
INDPx17#19 EM/7006—0A ZMTOS001 WAQDS9003 A7011—0A
f" ',H__ ) =] (:}_j‘:] = O—=
A7010—-1A A7010—-0A A7011—-1A
\ )
Q{; ] < ]

A7010—2A =/015=0A



J ~ ACCESSORIES(1)

Part No

Name of Part

Remarks

AT000-0A
AT001-0A
AT010-0A
ATO10-1A
ATO10-2A
ATOT1-0A
ATOL1-1A
ATO12-0A
ATOLZ2-1A
E1050-0A
E7015-0A
ET021-0A
ET022-0A

EH7014-0A
EM7006-0A
EM7040-0A
INDPx17%19

WA059003
ZMT00001

Accessory Bag
Vinyl Cover
Screw Driver (Small)

Screw Driver (Middle)

Screw Driver (lLarge)

Oilier (Small)
Oilier (Middle)
Spool Pin
(011 Pan
Head Hinge
Rubber Hinge
Tweezers
Bobbin
Bobbin Winder
Needle

Washer
Screw (4. 5x20)

DD N e bt o et NDO PN b e P



J.ACCESSORIES(2)

EM1532—0A

EM1537—0A
E7026—1A
C7096—0A EM1534—0A
EM1536—0A%

EM1536—0A
EM1535—0A

EM/7016—3A
/MQO4016

EM/7016—1A

. EM7017-=0A

A
%
¥ 7MQ04021

®—/MBO4023

ZMTO5003 g
WA059003j£

EM7016—0A

EM/7016—2A

/MB0O4011
26



J ~ ACCESSORIES(2)

Part No Name of Part 0. TY Peiiatlks
E7026-04 Head Cushien ——=——m—saa—eam s 2
E7026—-14 Head Cushion ———m—m—777129—H—47—72—H—»n——1———-— 2
EM1531-0A 2 VS 1
EM1532-0A et e e s dus Se eI G, S R S 1
EM1533-0A Binge Shud — e 1
EM1534-0A Spring —————————— 1
EM1535-0A Dt Blmmmmms e s e 9
EM1536-04A Keoh ————— 9
EM1537-0A Dt Blmmmmms e s e 1
EM7016-0A Belt Cover ————————— oo 1
EM7016-1A Belt Cover (Upper) ——————————— 1
EMT016-2A Belt Cover Stand ———m—————— 1
EM7016-34 W T PSP S SSUNUP IS, _ . 1
EM7017-0A Belt Cover (Back) ———mMm—————————— 1
EM7030-0A Knee Lifter Assy, ————————oe 1
EM7050-04 Thread Stand ————mm™W————m———— 1
J7030-04A Thread Stand = gl e R = 1
WAOL9003 vasher ——m8m@8Mm™M——— —— i 9
ZMB04011 Serew L0, Txl) =oAL = v ol e 1
ZMB04023 Serew (M-, Tl ——————. O 9
ZMQ04016 Serew (M-, Tl — e N ... oo 1
ZMQ04021 Screw (M4-0. 7x6) —mm——————-—--"-r A
ZMT05003 Vood Sepey —— Tt . ... .. BB oo 9



K ~ NUMERICAL PARTS-LIST

|PARTS NO. PAGE PARTS  NO. PAGE PARTS  NO. PAGE PARTS NO. PAGE PARTS NO. PAGE
A1013-1A 2 A4022-0A 2.2 E1065-1A 4 E1185-0A 10 E1431-0A 14
A1022-0A 2 A4023-0A 2.2 E1066-0A 4 E1191-0A 10 E1432-1A 14
A1025-0A 2 A4024-0A 2.2 E1067-0A 4 E1192-0A 10 £1435-0A 14
A1042-0A 2 A4035-0A 20 E1070-0A 4 E1193-0A 10 E1437-0A 14
A1051-0A 2 A7000-0A 24 E1073-0A 4 E1194-0A 10 E1438-0A 14
A1071-0A 4 A7001-0A 24 E1074-0A 4 E1207-0A 10 E1439-0A 14
A1076-0A 4 A7010-0A 24 E1078-0A 4 E1208-0A 10 E1700-2A 16
A107T7-0A 4, 22 A7010-1A 24 E1081-0A 4 E1279-0A 12 E1701-2A 16
A1082-0A 4 A7010-2A 24 E1100-0A 4 E1280-0A 12 E1T702-2A 16
A1103-0A 0 A7011-0A 24 E1101-0A 4 E1281-0A 14 E1703-2A 16
A1104-0A 4 AT011-1A 24 E1106-0A 4 E1282-0A 12 E3000-0A 12
A1105-0A 0 A7012-0A 24 E1110-0A 6 E1283-0A [ E4010-1A 18
A1108-0A 0 AT012-1A 24 E1115-0A 6 E1284-0A 12 E4011-1A 18
A1109-0A 0 BWPHS6 12 E1116-0A 6 E1285-0A 12 £E4013-0A 18
Al112-0A 0 BWPHS6L 12 E1121-0A 6 E1287-0A 12 £E4014-0A 18
Al113-0A 0 E1012-2A 16 £E1122-0A 6 E1287-1A 14 £E4040-0A 20
Al117-0A 0 £E1020-0A 2 £E1132-0A 2 E1288-0A 12 £E4041-0A 20
A1130-0A 0,12 E1021-0A 2 E1154-0A 8 E1291-0A 12 £E4043-0A 20
A1131-0A 22 E1026-0A 2 E1155-0A 8 E1295-0A 12 £E4044-0A 20
Al131-1A 22 E1027-0A 2 El1ba—2A 8 E1298-0A 12 £E4046-0A 20
A1131-2A 22 E1028-0A 2 E1156-0A 8 E1372-0A i E4047-0A 20
A1133-0A 22 E1029-0A 2 E1156-2A 8 E1372-1A i E4080-0A 18
Al1134-0A g £E1044-0A 10 E1157-0A 8 E1375-0A i E4084-0A 18
A1135-0A al E1050-0A 24 E1158-0A 8,16 E1375-1A 22 E4085-0A 18
A1136-0A st E1052-0A 2 E1159-2A 8 E1375-2A 16 E4086-0A 18
A1162-1A 8 E1053-0A 2 E1166-2A 8 E1420-0A 14 E4115-2A 8
A1184-0A 10 E1054-0A 10 E1170-0A 8,16 E1421-0A 14 E4172-0A 22
A1200-0A 10 E1060-1A 4 E1171-0A 8,16 E1423-0A 14 E4173-0A 27
A1201-0A 10 E1061-0A 4 E1172-0A 8,16 E1425-0A 14 E4174-0A Gl
A4020-0A 0 E1063-0A 2 E1180-0A 10 E1426-0A 14 E4175-0A Gl
A4021-0A 0 E1064-0A 4 E1183-0A 10 E1430-0A 14 E4310-0A 18

28



K ~ NUMERICAL PARTS-LIST

PARTS  NO. PAGE PARTS  NO. PAGE PARTS  NO. PAGE PARTS NO. PAGE PARTS NO. PAGE
E4311-0A 18 EM1532-0A 26 EM6050-0A 18 WAOB0011 20 ZMB04016 16
E4414-2A 8 EM1533-0A 26 EM6051-0A 20 WAO69001 12 ZMB04023 26
E6016-0A 18 EM1534-0A 26 EM6052-0A 20 WAOB9002 14 ZMGOS012 12
E6100-1A 18 EM1535-0A 26 EM6111-0A 10 WAOT79008 18 ZMGO6003 12
E6105-2A 18 EM1536-0A 26 EMT006-0A 18, 24  |WAL150003 20 ZMI05002 18
ET015-0A 24 EM1537-0A 26 EMT016-0A 26 WA150004 20 ZMK(04012 16
ET021-0A 24 EMI751-0A 16 EMT016-1A 20 WA150005 20 ZMLOS002Z 12
ET022-0A 24 EMI752-0A 16 EMT016-2A 20 WA159002 20 ZMLOG0O01 12
E7026-0A 20 EM1753-0A 16 EMT016-3A 206 WB031001 14 ZMLOG0O0Z 12
E7026-1A 20 EM1754-0A 16 EMT017-0A 20 WB041002 2 ZMLOG0O03 12
EH1021-0A 4 EMI755—-0A 3 EMT018-0A 16 WH208006 18 ZMQO4016 26
EH1025-0A 2 EM1756-0A 16 EMT019-0A 16 XA300035 22 ZMQ04021 26
EH1030-0A 2 EMI757-0A 16 EMT030-0A 26 XAS00150 22 ZMT05001 24
EH1042-0A 2 EM1758-0A 16 EMT040-0A 24 XB108002 4 ZMT05003 26
EH7014-0A 24 EM1759-0A 16 EMT050-0A 206 XB123001 2 ZSA11007 10,12, 14
EMI010-0A 2 EM1760-0A 16 EMT175-0A 18 XB205001 0, 18 ZSA11008 2
EM1020-0A 2 EM4030-0A 20 EM8060-0A 16 XB206003 12 ZSA11009 4, 10
EM1026-0A 2 EM4035-0A 20 EM8120-0A 2 XB207001 6 ZSA11011 18
EM1038-0A 2 EM4042-0A 20 [NDPx17#19 4,24 XB207002 6 ZSA11013 20
EM1038-2A 2 EM4045-0A 20 J7030-0A 26 XB210001 4,6 ZSA1H017 6,10
EMI150-0A 8 EM4046-0A 18 OPO0100A 8 XB216001 22 ZSA15018 4
EMI161-0A 8 EM4048-0A 18 RB200150 20 XB305001 22 ZSA15020 4,6, 20
EMI175-0A 16 EM4049-0A 20 RB200200 6 XB305002 A2 ZSA15021 4
EMI195-0A 10 EM4050-0A 20 RB200250 12 XB320001 A2 ZSA150272 2
EM1231-0A 10 EM4050-1A 20 REO00040 8 XC300570 A2 ZSA16010 4
EM1286-0A 12 EM4051-0A 20 REO00050 16,20 |J[YB040025 14 ZSA16011 4,6, 12
EM1297-0A 12 EM4051-1A 20 RUO10100 16 YDO30012 10,12 ||£Z5A16012 18, 20
EM1426-0A 12 FEM4065-0A 18 RU20UCO5 16 ZMAQ4002 8 ZSA16013 6
EM1435-0A 14 FEM4066-0A 18 WA059003 24 ZMB04002 2 ZSA16042 6
EM1530-0A 2 FEM4067-0A 18 WA059003 26 ZMB04011 2,16 ZS5B06004 18
EM1531-0A 20 EM4068-0A 18 WA059008 22 ZMB04011 26 Z5B08001 20

29



K ~ NUMERICAL PARTS-LIST

|PARTS NO. PAGE PARTS  NO. PAGE PARTS  NO. PAGE PARTS NO. PAGE PARTS NO. PAGE
ZSBO80O10 4 ZSC11010 18
Z5B09011 22 ZSD15003 8
Z5B09013 2 ZSD20007 2
ZSB09016 2 ZSFO9007 18
ZSBO9017 10, 14 ||ZSF18001 12
Z5B09018 14 ZS5F32001 10
Z5B09019 4 25412009 10
ZSB11015 22 25415003 10
ZSB11017 10 25416002 12, 14
ZSB11017 12, 14, 16, |Z5G16035 14
18, 22 ||Z5G18003 14, 18
ZSB11019 20 Z5Gt18013 18
ZS5B11021 2,18 25420003 10
ZSB11022 10 ZSH15002 4, 14
ZSB11023 2 ZSK09001 4
Z5B11024 4,8, 12, 16||125K18002 b
ZSB11035 10 Z5K24001 20
ZS5B11092 18 ZSL11005 22
ZSB12008 22 25112002 10
ZSB12009 8,16 ZSL16003 14
ZSB12011 1.2 ZS1L18001 18
ZSB12012 20 25118002 0,12, 14
ZSB12014 8 25124003 20
ZSB15007 8,16 ZSN16001 2
ZSB15009 st ZSN32001 10
ZSB15013 8, 20 25006001 10
ZSB15026 0 ZSR16002 2
Z5B16004 12
Z5B16004 Iy 24
ZSB18001 4
Z25C11003 18

30



	0
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30

